time available for opportunity charging can be significant.  On-road performance concerns such
as top speed and grade handling ability are usually not of concern in airport settings where grade
is limited and speed restrictions are present regardless of fuel.

The emission impacts associated with the use of electric GSE can vary with local power
generating characteristics.  While electric GSE emit no pollutants in the conventional sense, they
do place an additional demand on local power generating stations and the emissions associated
with this additional demand are a direct result of electric GSE use.  Table 3 presents estimates of
the emission impacts of electric GSE.  To provide an indication of the dependence of emission
reductions on local power generating characteristics, Table 3 presents minimum, maximum, and
typical emission reduction estimates.  The minimum reductions reflect impacts assuming
uncontrolled coal-fired power generation, while the maximum reductions reflect impacts
assuming a "maximum controls" (regardless of cost) natural gas-fired power generation scenario.
Typical

GSE Control Strategy Summary Page 7

Relative to Diesel Relative to Gasoline Relative to LPG/CNG

HC   -90% to -99% (-98%) -98% to -99.9% (-99%) -96% to -99.9% (-99%)

CO   -96% to -99% (-98%) -99.9% to -99.9%(-99.9%) -99.9% to -99.9%(-99.9%)

NOx   -80% to -99% (-97%) -40% to -98% (-90%) -20% to -97% (-85%)

PM   +30% to -99% (-98%) +3500% to -90%(-40%) +3500% to -90%(-40%)

CO2   -25% to -70% (-45%) -40% to -80% (-55%) -30% to -75% (-50%)

Table 3.  Emission Impacts of Electric GSE

emission impacts are based on average emission rates observed across a sample of
geographically diverse power generating stations and should reflect a good estimate of the
emission impacts expected in most circumstances.  Neither the minimum or maximum reductions
are reflective of likely impacts in any, except the most atypical, area.  Therefore, while actual
impacts will require a local analysis for confirmation, the tabulated typical impacts should
provide a good indication of the emission reduction potential of electric GSE.

Clearly, the emission reduction potential associated with the use of electric GSE is dramatic